

No. 35219-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES TOMLINSON, APPELLANT,

v.

PUGET SOUND FREIGHT LINES and
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES, RESPONDENTS.

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 JAN 26 PM 1:33
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF
PUGET SOUND FREIGHT LINES

JERALD P. KEENE, WSB 22271
REINISCH, MACKENZIE, HEALEY,
WILSON & CLARK, P.C.
10260 SW Greenburg Road #1250
Portland OR 97223

(503) 245-1846

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ANSWER TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

 A. Answer to Assignments of Error..... 3

 The Superior Court correctly interpreted and applied RCW 51.32.080(5) to the facts as found by the IAJ's Proposed Decision & Order and therefore correctly denied Appellant's Motion for Summary Judgment. The Court's decision to affirm all other aspects of the agency decision was entered by agreement of the parties and is not before this Court on review.

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 3

III. ANSWER TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard for review..... 8

 B. The trial court committed no error of law in his interpretation and application of the phrase "permanently partially disabled" from RCW 51.32.080(5) to the facts as found by the agency. 8

 1. *Adhering to the remedial purpose of the Act* 9

 2. *Discerning the "permanence" of disability associated with progressive arthritic conditions under RCW 51.32.080(5).* 12

 3. *Discerning the "permanence" of disability due to preexisting arthritis in joints subsequently excised by surgery* 15

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boeing v. Heidi, 147 P.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002)-----13
Cockle v. DLI, 142 Wn.2d 801, 811, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)----- 9
Health Ins. Pol. v. Health Care Auth., 129 Wn.2d 504, 507, 919 P.2d 62
(1996)----- 8
J.C. Beyer v. DLI, 17 Wn.2d 29, 134 P.2d 948 (1943) -----11
Lawrence v. Dep't of Health, 133 Wn. App. 665, 672, 138 P.3d 124
(2006).----- 2, 8

STATUTES

RCW 51.12.010 ----- 9
RCW 51.32.080(5)----- passim

BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS DECISIONS

In re Bertha Ramirez, No. 03-1493 (BIIA, Sept. 1, 2004) -----13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dorland's Illustr. Medical Dictionary (28th ed 1988), -----17
